Public Document Pack
JOHN WARD
Director of Corporate Services
Contact: Democratic Services on 01243 534684
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in Virtual on Tuesday 2 February 2021 at 9.30 am
MEMBERS:

Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe,
Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding

AGENDA
1

Chair's Announcements
The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of
any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent
consideration under Late Items.

2

Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting
on Tuesday 5 January 2021.

3

Declarations of Interests
Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary,
personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the
agenda for this meeting.

4

Public Question Time
In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time
as amended by Full Council on 24 September 2019 the Cabinet will receive any
questions which have been submitted by members of the public in writing by noon
two working days before the meeting. Each questioner will be given up to three
minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for public question time is 15
minutes subject to the Chairman’s discretion to extend that period.
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

5

Draft Treasury Management, Investment and Capital Strategies 2021-22
(Pages 7 - 69)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the
following resolutions and recommendation to Council:
1. That Cabinet considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, the
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy and
relevant Indicators for 2021-22.
2. That Cabinet considers the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021-22 to 202526.

3. That the documents in referenced in 2.1 and 2.2 of the report are
recommended to Council for approval.
KEY DECISIONS
None.
OTHER DECISIONS
6

Off-Street Parking Proposals Response to Consultation (Pages 71 - 75)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the
following resolutions:
1. Following consultation as set out in section 8.0, Cabinet approves the
increase in car parking charges as set out in sections 5.1 of this report.
2. Cabinet approves some further minor amendments to the Parking Order to
provide further clarification on details relating to the use of the Council’s car
parks as set out in 5.2 of this report.
3. That the Director of Growth and Place be authorised to give appropriate
notice of any revised charges or changes as set out within this report
pursuant to the Off-street Parking Places (Consolidation) Order 2020 and
the Road Traffic Act 1984.

7

Textile and WEEE Kerbside Collection Service (Pages 77 - 86)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the
following resolutions:
1. That the Cabinet approves the commencement of an 8 month pilot for the
kerbside collection of textiles and small Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE).
2. That an evaluation report on the pilot be brought back to Cabinet to
determine whether or not the service should be made permanent.

8

Urgent Decision Notice - Local Restrictions Support Grant (open) Scheme
(LRSG) (Pages 87 - 88)
The Cabinet is requested to note the Urgent Decision made during the Pandemic
relating to the Local Restrictions Support Grant (open) Scheme (LRSG).

9

Urgent Decision Notice - Reopening High Streets Safely Fund (Page 89)
The Cabinet is requested to note the Urgent Decision made during the Pandemic
relating to the Reopening High Streets Safely Fund.

10

Late Items
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of
urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting

11

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of agenda item 12 (Land at Church
Road, Chichester) whether the public including the press should be excluded from
the meeting on the following ground of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest
in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
[Note The report and its appendices within this part of the agenda are attached for
members of the Council and relevant only (printed on salmon paper)]

12

Land at Church Road, Chichester (Pages 91 - 95)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the
resolutions set out in sections 2.1 and 2.2 of the report.
NOTES
(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of

business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with
their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information.
(3) A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to:




result in Chichester District Council (CDC) incurring expenditure which is, or the
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the CDC’s budget for
the service or function to which the decision relates or
be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area
comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or
incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000

NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular
item but shall then return to the public seating area.
The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice.

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Virtual on Tuesday 5 January 2021 at 9.30
am

Members Present

Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman),
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and
Mr P Wilding

Members Absent
In attendance by invitation
Officers Present

96

Mr A Buckley (Corporate Improvement and Facilities
Manager), Ms Stephanie Evans (Environmental
Coordinator), Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services
Manager), Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for
Culture), Dr Andrea Smith (Climate Change Officer),
Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and Environment),
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place),
Mrs V McKay (Divisional Manager for Growth),
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Ms A Stevens
(Divisional Manager for Environmental Protection) and
Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services)

Chair's Announcements
There were no apologies for absence.

97

Approval of Minutes
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 December 2020 be approved as
a correct record.
98

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

99

Public Question Time
The following public question was asked by Tom Broughton:
While I am pleased that the Chichester District Council has an ambitious target in
the Climate Emergency Detailed Action Plan (CEDAP) of an area wide annual

Page 1

reduction of Greenhouse gases of 10%, it is not documented why this target was
chosen and what the consequences of this target would be in the district's
contribution to the Climate Crisis. It seems to fall between business as usual and
what is needed in order to ensure the district keeps within the carbon budget
enshrined in the Paris Agreement. The Paris Agreement was informed by the latest
science on climate change and defined in terms of science based carbon setting.
This carbon budget is based on translating the “well below 2°C and pursuing 1.5°C”
global temperature target and equity, principles in the United Nations Paris
Agreement to a national UK carbon budget. The Tyndall Centre of the University of
Manchester then further sub-divided this carbon budget to the local authorities of the
UK. It concluded that the Chichester District needs to reduce its carbon emissions
by 13.7% per year from 2020. If the district continues to cause the emissions of
carbon at the current levels, then this budget will be expended by 2025! If the district
reduces its emissions by 10% per year then the budget will be expended by 2030,
only a further 5 years. So, for example a house that uses gas for heat will expend its
budget by 2025, similarly a fossil fuelled car. The title of the document contains the
word 'emergency', it needs to reflect that it its target. Could the justification of the
10% annual target be explained? Political expediency or what is perceived as
possible is not enough. We are in an emer
[...]
o more and are developing a pipeline of activities to achieve
the target.

Page 2

100

Climate Emergency Detailed Action Plan
Cllr Plant introduced the item. She requested that the Cabinet vote on an additional
third recommendation:
That authority be delegated to the Director for Planning and Environment following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract
Services to make any minor or editorial amendments to the final version of the
Climate Emergency Action Plan.
Mrs Evans responded to members comments and questions. She explained that all
targets would be subject to review. With regard to the Citizens Assembly funding
has been allocated for professional support to aid the recruitment process to
oversee the demographic representation on the Assembly. Mrs Evans confirmed the
intention to launch a behavioural change campaign in line with other districts,
boroughs and the County Council. With regard to the target figures referenced on
pages 9 and 10 of the Cabinet papers she explained that people are prepared to
make the sacrifices required for the greater good with the decarbonisation of
electricity already happening nationally.
Dr Smith then responded to further comments and questions. She explained that
many of the actions that would contribute to achieving the district wide targets sit
outside of the council’s control and are stimulated by government incentives, but the
council has a role as community leader that could help others to make the needed
changes. With regard to the small number of consultation participants she reported
that the communication team said the pandemic which prevented face to face
participation in locations such as the city’s markets had impacted the number.
Consideration will be given to improve participation in the future including engaging
with younger people either through university, college and/or social media.
Cllr Sharp was then invited to speak. She supported the retrofitting of housing and
requested a representative spread of age ranges on the Citizens Assembly. She
asked with reference to section 3.11 of the report why section C removed the
proposal to set up a road transport group. Mrs Evans explained that there were
other existing Groups/Forums in place and that further Group was unnecessary.
In a vote the following recommendations were made:
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL
1. That the Climate Emergency Detailed Action Plan as set out in Appendix 1
be approved.
2. That the recommended Council responses to the consultation comments
received as set out in Appendix 2 be approved for publication.
3. That authority be delegated to the Director for Planning and Environment
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment to make any
minor or editorial amendments to the final version of the Climate Emergency
Action Plan.

Page 3

101

Cultural Grants Funding Agreement Extension Request
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item.
Members commented on the need for a thorough review in a year’s time in order to
consider the cost/benefit analysis.
Cllr Oakley was then invited to speak. He requested clarification of when a full
review would take place, when to expect a decision from that review and how that
timetable would fit with the council’s wider reviews. Cllr Briscoe responded and
thanked Cllr Oakley for his input. He explained that the review would need to feed
into the 2022/23 budget. He agreed to provide a full written response to his
questions.
In a vote the following recommendation was made:
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL
That a one year extension of grant funding to the 31 March 2023 be awarded to both
Chichester Festival Theatre and Pallant House Gallery in line with Arts Council
England funding.

102

Initial Project Proposals 2021-2022 and Corporate Plan
Cllr Lintill introduced the item. She explained that usually a new Corporate Plan
would be brought forward but following the pandemic it is proposed to seek a one
year extension in order to develop a new set of priorities. She then outlined the three
IPPD’s for 2020/21 projects that the Cabinet is requested to consider:




Terminus Road Land
2022 Year of Culture
Decarbonisation of CDC Buildings

Mrs McKay responded to questions related to the IPPD for Terminus Road Land.
She explained that the initial work would look at the use of the land, taking into
account the council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan. An options appraisal will then
take place to consider the possible uses for the land. With regard to not using land
to the south of the site she explained that this area was not in the council’s
ownership.
Cllr Oakley was then invited to speak. He asked whether the Local Plan Review
would be taken into account in relation to the IPPD for Terminus Road. Mrs McKay
explained that it would be considered at the point it has reached at the time of the
options appraisal.
In a vote the following recommendation and resolutions were made:

Page 4

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL
That the Corporate Plan 2018-2021 be extended for a period of one year.
RESOLVED
1. That the new project proposals for 2021-2022 as set out in appendices 1 to 3
be agreed.
2. That subject to the agreement of para 2.2 of the report that Cabinet approve
the release of £40,000 from Chichester District Council’s General
Fund Reserve to fund the consultancy and feasibility work identified in para
5.2 for 2021-2022.
3. That it be noted that any projects that exceed £50,000 or have a major
impact will be subject to a full Project Initiation Document (PID) and
considered by Cabinet and Full Council, if over £100,000, at a later date.
103

Late Items
There were no late items.

104

Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no requirement to exclude the public or the press.

The meeting ended at 10.44 am

CHAIRMAN

Date:

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 5
Chichester District Council
CABINET

2 February 2021

Draft Treasury Management, Investment and Capital Strategies 2021-22
1. Contacts
Report Author:
Mark Catlow, Group Accountant
Tel: 01243 521076
E-mail: mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk
Cabinet Member:
Peter Wilding, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Finance, Revenues & Benefits
Tel: 01428 707324
E-mail: pwilding@chichester.gov.uk
2. Recommendation
2.1.

That Cabinet considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, the
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy and
relevant Indicators for 2021-22.

2.2.

That Cabinet considers the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021-22 to 202526.

2.3.

That the documents in 2.1 and 2.2 are recommended to Council for
approval

3. Background
3.1.

Local authorities’ treasury management activities are prescribed by the Local
Government Act 2003 and Regulations issued under this Act. The Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management
Code of Practice (the Code) derives its legal status from these statutory
Regulations.

3.2.

The draft Treasury and Investment Strategy presented at appendix 2 to this
report is designed to comply with this regulatory framework.

3.3.

The Council is also required by the Code to produce a Capital Strategy which
should:


provide a high-level overview of how capital and treasury intentions
contribute to the provision of local services; and,



describe how risks to future financial sustainability are managed.

3.4.

A draft capital Strategy is included in this report at appendix 3.

3.5.

Although every attempt has been made to reduce the technical content of this
report, by its very nature the report is specialised in parts and the glossary of
terms in Appendix 5 aims to aid members understanding of some terms used.

Page 7

4. Outcomes to be achieved
4.1.

The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies for 2021-22 and the
Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021-22 to 2025-26 are approved before 1 April
2021 in accordance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services:
Code of Practice and the MHCLG’s investment 
[...]
hichester District Council
THE CABINET

2 February 2021

Off-Street Parking Proposals Response to Consultation
1. Contacts
Report Author:
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager - Place
Telephone: 01243 534701
E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk
Cabinet Member:
Tony Dignum – Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration
Telephone: 01243 538585
E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendations
2.1.

Following consultation as set out in section 8.0, Cabinet approves
the increase in car parking charges as set out in sections 5.1 of this
report.

2.2.

Cabinet approves some further minor amendments to the Parking
Order to provide further clarification on details relating to the use of
the Council’s car parks as set out in 5.2 of this report.

2.3.

That the Director of Growth and Place be authorised to give
appropriate notice of any revised charges or changes as set out
within this report pursuant to the Off-street Parking Places
(Consolidation) Order 2020 and the Road Traffic Act 1984.

3. Background
3.1.

At its meeting on 8th December 2020, Cabinet resolved to consult on the
proposed increase to parking charges from April 2021 along with; some
minor increases in season tickets, the introduction of a part-time season
ticket and minor amendments to the Parking Order.

3.2.

It was approved that any amendments would come into effect from 1st April
2021 subject to the consultation response.

3.2

The consultation has now taken place with the general public and
stakeholder organisations (see Appendix 1). The closing date for receipt
of responses was Thursday 14th January 2021.

3.3

One response has been received. The response stated that there were
no comments or objections to the proposals.

Page 71

4. Outcomes to be Achieved
4.1

To ensure Chichester District parking charges remain competitive with
neighbouring centres leaving our business centres in a strong position and
do not cause unacceptable parking deflection into residential areas.

4.2

The proposed charges a
[...]
ted areas.

X

Human Rights and Equality Impact

X

Safeguarding and Early Help

X

Page 73

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)

X

Health and Wellbeing

X

Other
11. Appendices
11.1

Appendix 1 - List of organisations contacted as part of consultation

12.

Background Papers

None

Page 74

Appendix 1
Off-Street Parking Proposals – List of Stakeholders

Stakeholders


















Bosham Parish Council
Chichester Chamber of Commerce
Chichester City Council
East Wittering and Bracklesham Parish Council
Fernhurst Parish Council
Freight Transport Association, London & South East Region
Midhurst Town Council
Petworth Chamber of Commerce / Business Association
Petworth Town Council
The Road Haulage Association
Selsey Chamber of Commerce
Selsey Town Council
Selsey Works
Sussex Police
West Wittering Parish Council
West Sussex County Council
West Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Page 75

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Chichester District Council
The CABINET

2 February 2021

Textile and WEEE Kerbside Collection Service
1. Contacts
Report Author:
Kevin Carter – CCS Divisional Manager
Telephone: 01243 534
E-mail: kcarter@chichester.gov.uk
Cabinet Member:
Penny Plant - Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services
Telephone: 01243 514034 E-mail: pplant@chichester.gov.uk
2. Recommendation
2.1 That the Cabinet approves the commencement of an 8 month pilot for the
kerbside collection of textiles and small Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE).
2.2 That an evaluation report on the pilot be brought back to Cabinet to determine
whether or not the service should be made permanent.
3. Background
3.1 Chichester District Council (CDC) currently operates a fortnightly collection of
residual and DMR (Dry Mixed Recycling) on a universal offering basis across the
district. Chichester District covers 304 square miles with a population of 120,000
which includes an above average ratio of retired residents. Having recently dec
[...]
t to be used for full funding of the plot. Should the pilot prove to be successful,
and depending on the identification of the most effective future collection
methodology, ongoing costs may be in the range of circa £20,000 - £45,000 pa
which will be subject to further Cabinet consideration as part of the pilot evaluation.
7.2 Staffing implications: Suitably qualified staff (1.3 fte) will need to be recruited to
undertake the pilot. The pilot will be managed by the CDC Recycling officer
supported by a project support team from WSCC (for 8 months of the pilot).
8. Consultation
8.1 In preparing the project proposal, officers have liaised closely with officers from
WSCC, Crawley and Horsham District Councils.
8.2 The proposal was presented to the Environmental Panel on 23 rd November 2020
and the comments received have been included within this report
9. Community Impact and Corporate Risks
9.1Provision of the service helps deliver on CDC’s environment management
credentials and will improve the recycling rate. The resident participation rate will be
identified during the pilot which will help to identify the most cost effective option for
this service should it become a legislative requirement.
10. Other Implications
Yes
Crime and Disorder
Climate Change and Biodiversity The proposed works will
improve the recycling rate and make more residents aware of
recycling considerations.
Human Rights and Equality Impact
Safeguarding and Early Help
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)
Health and Wellbeing
Other

11. Appendices
11.1 Appendix A – CDC / WSCC Joint PID
12. Background Papers - none

Page 79

No









This page is intentionally left blank

PID New kerbside collected waste streams – Chichester 2020
District Council
Purpose/Goal
To implement a kerbside collection service in Chichester District for small waste electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE) and textiles, engage residents on the service and to assess
capture and participation rates for use in identif
[...]
Peter
Wilding – Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services,
Revenues and Benefits and Tony Dignum – Cabinet Member for
Growth, Place and Regeneration to implement the LRSG (open)
scheme from 18 December 2020.
Approval given to officers in consultation with the above Portfolio
Holders, the Leader and Leader of the Opposition for the
amendments made to the Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme on
19 January 2021.

Reason for urgency Coronavirus pandemic

Page 87

Name and date of A full report is not required but the decision will be reported to the
the meeting to
next available Cabinet and/or Council meeting.
receive a full report

Louise Rudziak
Director of Housing and Communities
2 February 2021

Page 88

Agenda Item 9

Notice of the Making of an Urgent Decision
Para 1 of the second sub-section of section 3 in Part 3 of Chichester District Council’s
Constitution provides for any senior officer to make urgent decisions following consultation
with the Leader or Deputy Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on any matters where it is not practicable to refer these to a meeting of
the Council, the Cabinet or other committee provided that a full report on any decisions
taken shall subsequently be made. A decision of this nature has been made as set out
below:
Decision title

Reopening High Streets Safely Fund

Decision taker

Tania Murphy

Decision
consultees

Eileen Lintill – Leader
Adrian Moss - Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Decision date

6th January 2021

Decision details

That in the absence of a Cabinet and Full Council meeting the
following be approved:
1. That Chichester District Council signs the grant funding
agreement with HM Government’s European Regional
Development Fund, which enables CDC to reclaim up to
£108,000 grant in relation to Reopening High Streets Safely.
2. The fund is required to be spent on projects and schemes to
assist with the safe reopening of high streets at this current time,
and the authority’s action plan for projects and schemes relating
to this expenditure was agreed with HM Government in
November 2020. Whilst there is some local discretion in relation
to the type of projects which can be funded, the criteria as set
out by the ERDF must be met. The action plan is closely
monitored and reported on.
These decisions will assist the continuation of expenditure on actions
and schemes to assist with the safe reopening of high streets at this
time, and will enable reclaim of expenditure. The grant funding
agreement as provided is in line with those provided to local authorities
on a national basis.

Reason for
urgency

Coronavirus pandemic.

Name and date
To be noted at the next Cabinet and Council meetings.
of the meeting to
receive a full
report
Jane Hotchkiss
Director of Growth and Place
6th January 2021

Page 89

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 91

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Virtual on Tuesday 2 February 2021 at 9.30
am

Members Present

Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman),
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and
Mr P Wilding

Members Absent
In attendance by invitation
Officers Present

105

Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic
Services), Mr K Carter (Divisional Manager, CCS),
Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant (Technical and
Exchequer)), Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and
Environment), Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services
Manager), Mrs V McKay (Divisional Manager for
Growth), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place),
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place),
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities),
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) and Mr J Ward
(Director of Corporate Services)

Chair's Announcements
There were no apologies for absence.

106

Approval of Minutes
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 January 2021 be approved as a
correct record.
107

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

108

Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

109

Draft Treasury Management, Investment and Capital Strategies 2021-22
Cllr Wilding introduced the item.
Cllr Dignum requested that future versions of the Strategy include the current
Government guidelines. He also suggested a cautious approach to investment of
the additional £5 million pooled funds referenced on page 22 of the agenda pack.
Cllr Wilding agreed that it would be useful to include the Government guidelines. He
explained that there is no immediate intention to increase investments based on the
additional £5 million.
Cllr Taylor with reference to page 51, table 3 of the agenda pack requested
clarification on the reason for the higher level of near term investments for 2021
compared to other years listed and whether this was due to the Governments Covid19 response. Mr Catlow explained that there are multiple factors including the grants
received as part of the Governments Covid-19 response.
Cllr Plant wished to note that she was pleased to see the inclusion of carbon
reduction in the Strategy. She confirmed that there would be further investigation
into environmental technology grants.
In a vote the following resolutions and recommendation were made:
RESOLVED

1. That the Treasury Management Policy Statement, the Treasury Management
Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy and relevant Indicators for 202122 be noted.
2. That the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021-22 to 2025-26 be noted.
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

That the documents referenced in 2.1 and 2.2 of the report are recommended to
Council for approval.
110

Off-Street Parking Proposals Response to Consultation
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. Mrs Murphy then outlined the consultation process
and the next steps were the recommendations to be agreed.
Cllr Sutton wished to note that there had been few if any objections to the increase
in charges. He added that parking charges form an important part of the council’s
overall revenue.
In a vote the following resolutions were made:
RESOLVED

1. That following consultation as set out in section 8.0, the increase in car
parking charges as set out in sections 5.1 of the report be approved.

2. That some further minor amendments to the Parking Order to provide further
clarification on details relating to the use of the Council’s car parks as set out
in 5.2 of this report be approved.
3. That the Director of Growth and Place be authorised to give appropriate
notice of any revised charges or changes as set out within this report
pursuant to the Off-street Parking Places (Consolidation) Order 2020 and the
Road Traffic Act 1984.
111

Textile and WEEE Kerbside Collection Service
Cllr Plant introduced the item. Mr Carter then explained that a number of coffee pod
manufacturers wished to partner with local authorities in order to provide a full
recycling provision. This would include the coffee pod capsules and the remaining
coffee. The terms of the agreement would allow the trial to be extended to a 12
month period which to include next Christmas. He added that a number of other
streams could be considered at a later stage including small batteries.
Cllr Plant then proposed an additional recommendation to delegate authority to the
Divisional Manager for CCS, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for the
Environment and CCS, to add further waste streams to the pilot where these are
considered to be advantageous, and provided that doing so can be accommodated
at no additional cost to the authority. She also wished to amend recommendation 1
to run a 12 month pilot. Both amendments had been seconded by Cllr Briscoe.
Cllr Taylor welcomed the inclusion of dustbin banners as part of the communications
for the trial.
Cllr Briscoe asked whether there would be Government funding linked to the
legislation. Mr Carter explained that the formal Environment Act legislation had been
put back to May 2022 so it was unknown at this stage.
Cllr Dignum requested clarification on how the items would be put out for collection.
Mr Carter confirmed that residents would be able to put a bin sack of items out every
second recycling collection.
Cllr Wilding asked whether toners and ink cartridges would be included. Mr Carter
explained that the approach would be to collect as much as possible initially prior to
sorting what could be recycled.
Cllr Sharp had submitted a question but was not present so Cllr Lintill read the
question out on her behalf. A written response was provided to Cllr Sharp after the
meeting.
In a vote the following resolutions were made:
RESOLVED

1. That the commencement of a 12 month pilot for the kerbside collection of
textiles and small Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) be
approved.

2. That an evaluation report on the pilot be brought back to Cabinet to
determine whether or not the service should be made permanent.
3. That delegated authority be given to the Divisional Manager for CCS,
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Environment and
CCS, to add further waste streams to the pilot where these are considered to
be advantageous, and provided that doing so can be accommodated at no
additional cost to the authority.
112

Urgent Decision Notice - Local Restrictions Support Grant (open) Scheme
(LRSG)
RESOLVED

That the Urgent Decision Notice be noted.
113

Urgent Decision Notice - Reopening High Streets Safely Fund
RESOLVED

That the Urgent Decision Notice be noted.
114

Late Items
There were no late items.

115

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda item 12
which was seconded by Cllr Taylor.
The Cabinet then voted to go into part II.
RESOLVED

That with regard to agenda item 12 the public including the press should be
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.
116

Land at Church Road, Chichester
Please note this item was discussed in part II and a recording was made.
Cllr Dignum introduced the item and drew members attention to the amendments
circulated as a supplement to the agenda. He also wished to add an additional
amendment to paragraph 5.3 of the report. Mrs McKay clarified the amendment.

A question was asked by Cllr Lintill. Mr Carter and Mr Bennett provided responses.
Cllr Sharp had submitted a question but was not present so Cllr Lintill read the
question out on her behalf. A written response was provided to Cllr Sharp after the
meeting.
In a vote the following resolution was made:
The resolutions set out in sections 2.1, as amended, and 2.2 of the report be
approved.

The meeting ended at 10.26 am

CHAIRMAN

Date:

